

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

GRANT BAUSERMAN, KARL
WILLIAMS, and TEDDY BROE,
individually and on behalf of the class of
similarly-situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court Case No. 160813

Court of Appeals No. 333181

v

Court of Claims

Case No. 2015-00202-MM

Hon. Cynthia Diane Stephens

STATE OF MICHIGAN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CENTER FOR CIVIL JUSTICE, THE ARC
MICHIGAN, DETROIT EVICTION DEFENSE, MICHIGAN LEGAL SERVICES AND
UNITED COMMUNITY HOUSING COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Center for Civil Justice

Kelly Bidelman (P43246)

Greg Abler (P56091)

Linda Jordan (P80081)

436 S. Saginaw Street, Suite 400

Flint, MI 48502

Tel. (810) 244-8044

Fax. (810) 724.7441

kbidelman@ccj-mi.org

gabler@ccj-mi.org

ljordan@ccj-mi.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. This is an appropriate case to allow a damage remedy because no other remedy was available to challenge the Agency’s use of MiDAS and to fully remediate the harm the Agency caused to Plaintiffs. 5

 a. The case law supports awarding damages when a state agency acts pursuant to a policy or practice. 5

 b. The Plaintiffs had no available remedy to recover the full extent of the damages caused by the Agency’s actions..... 6

 II. Important factors weigh in favor of recognizing a damages remedy in this case, including the public interest and deterring the Agency’s irresponsible reliance on faulty computer algorithms..... 10

 a. Unemployment insurance is a crucial program that prevents poverty and benefits society as a whole. 10

 b. Damages are appropriate in this case to deter the State from irresponsibly deploying computer systems to manage and distribute public benefits without ensuring adequate due process. 12

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barry v Lyon, 834 F3d 706, 2016 US App LEXIS 15671, 2016 FED App 0208P (6th Cir) (2016).....1, 13

Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency, 2019 Mich App LEXIS 7683, *2, 2019 WL 6622945.....5, 6

Bivens v Six Unknown Federal Agents of Fed Bureau of Narcotics, 403 US 388, 395, 91 S Ct 1999, 2005, 29 L Ed 2d 619, 627 (1971).....5

Carlton v Dep’t of Corrections, 215 Mich App 490, 505; 546 NW2d 671 (1996).....5

Goldberg v Kelly, 397 US 254, 264, 90 S Ct 1011, 1018, 25 L Ed 2d 287, 297 (1970).....10, 11

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v McGrath, 341 US 123, 168, 71 S Ct 624, 95 L Ed 817 (1951).....10

Mays v Governor, 323 Mich App 1, 104, 916 NW2d 227, 264, 2018 Mich App LEXIS 201, *59, 48 ELR 20014, 2018 WL 559726.....5, 11

Noblit v. Marmon Group-Midwest Foundry Div, 386 Mich 652, 654 (1972).....10

Smith v. State, 428 Mich 540, 544, 410 NW2d 749, 751 (1987).....5, 11

CONSTITUTIONS

US Const, preamble.....11

Michigan Const 1963, art 1, § 17.....4

STATUTES

Michigan Employment Security (MES) ACT, MCL 421.1, *et seq*.....6, 9

MCL 421.2(1).....10

RULES

MCR 7.312(H).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michigan Association of United Ways, *Alice in Michigan: A Financial Hardship Study*
<https://static1.squarespace.com/static/52fbd39ce4b060243dd722d8/t/5c902a7e971a186c0a29df2/1552951937149/HR19ALICE_Report_MI_Refresh_02.26.19b_Final_Hires+%283%29.pdf>
(accessed February 27, 2020).....7, 8

Valentine, *Artificial Intelligence and Predictive Algorithms: Why Big Data Can Lead to Big Problems: Article: Impoverished Algorithms: Misguided Governments, Flawed Technologies, and Social Control*, 46 Fordham Urb LJ 364 (2019).....12, 13
